## ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

## CITY OF PORT ORCHARD Tremont Street Widening Project SR 16 to Port Orchard Boulevard Federal Aid #: STPUS-6610(004)

Notice is hereby given that the City of Port Orchard will received sealed bids for the following construction project. Bids will be received by the City of Port Orchard, at the reception desk at the City Clerk's office, located at 216 Prospect Street, Port Orchard, WA 98366, until **11:00 a.m.**, as determined by the designated bid clock at said location, on **Tuesday May 30, 2017**, and will then and there be opened and publicly read to determine the apparent lowest bidder.

A DBE goal of 18% and prevailing wage requirements are in effect.

The **Tremont Street Widening SR 16 to Port Orchard Boulevard Project** proposes to widen Tremont Street from 2 to 4 lanes, adding median, bike lanes, sidewalks, 2 roundabout intersections, utilities, drainage, landscaping, and other miscellaneous work. The general aspects of this work will involve demolition, erosion control, grading, paving, traffic control, utility work, curb and gutter and ramps, sidewalk, striping, and signing. The total estimated cost for this project is in the range of \$12,000,000 to \$13,000,000. **The number of Working Days for Physical Completion of this project is 390.** 

<u>Free-of-charge</u> access to project bid documents (plans, specifications, addenda, and Bidders List) is provided to Prime Bidders, Subcontractors, and Vendors by going to <u>www.bxwa.com</u> and clicking on "Posted Projects", "Public Works", and "City of Port Orchard". It is recommended that Bidders "Register" in order to receive automatic e-mail notification of future addenda and to place themselves on the "Self-Registered Bidders List". Bidders that do not register will not be automatically notified of addenda and will need to periodically check the online plan room for addenda issued on this project. Contact Builders Exchange of Washington at (425) 258-1303 should you require assistance with access or registration. Construction plans, specifications, and contract documents may also be examined at the office of the City of Port Orchard Public Works Department.

The City of Port Orchard in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 USC 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally-Assisted Programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises as defined at 49 CFR Part 26 will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin, or sex in consideration for an award.

Financing of this project has been provided by the City of Port Orchard, the Washington State
Transportation Improvement Board (TIB), and the Federal Highways Administration (FHWA) via the
Puget Sound Regional Council (PSRC). The City of Port Orchard reserves the right to reject any or all bids
and to waive minor irregularities or informalities and to further make award of the project to the lowest

responsive, responsible bidder as it best serves the interest of the City. Proposals are to be submitted only on the form provided with the Contract Provisions. All Proposals must be accompanied by a certified check, cashier's check, money order or bid bond payable to the City of Port Orchard and in the amount of not less than 5% of the total bid amount.

## Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Information:

The City of Port Orchard in accordance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act (Section 504) and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), commits to nondiscrimination on the basis of disability, in all of its programs and activities. This material can be made available in an alternate format by emailing the Public Works Department at publicworks@cityofportorchard.us or by calling (360) 876-4991.

Published in The Port Orchard Independent and the Seattle Daily Journal of Commerce on **May 5, 2017** and **May 12, 2017**.

City of Port Orchard BRANDY RINEARSON City Clerk